

**Present: Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.**

Mat Suit No. 166 of 2025

Order no. 05 dt.13.05.2026

Petitioner is present. Petitioner Kakali Roy Patra files a petition under order 5 rule 20 of C.P.C.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

Perused the materials on record.

It is alleged that the opposite party is intentionally avoiding the service of summon. So, the summon could not be served upon him. As the summons could not be served upon O.P. in ordinary way, this court is inclined to take the recourse of the provision of order 5 rule 20 of C.P.C.

Hence, it is

O r d e r e d

that the instant petition, filed by the petitioner, under order 5 rule 20 of C.P.C. is allowed on contest, without any order as costs. Let the summon upon the O.P. be served by an advertisement in a newspaper. The newspaper must be a daily newspaper circulating in the locality in which the O.P. is last known to have actually resided, carried on business or personally worked for gain. Thus the instant petition, filed by the petitioner, under order 5 rule 20 of C.P.C. is disposed of.

To 05.06.26 for taking steps by the petitioner.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.D.J. F.T.C.3 Basirhat, North 24
Parganas.

Sanjay Naskar.

A.D.J. F.T.C.3, Basirhat, North 24
Parganas.

**Present: Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.**

Mat Suit No. 166 of 2025